
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

October 23, 2009

Mr. Marcus W. NOlTis
City Attomey
City of Amarillo
P.O. Box 1971­
Amarillo, Texas 79105

0R2009-151 05·

Dear Mr. Non-is:

You ask whether certain infOlmation is subj ect to required public disclosure lmder the
Public Infom1ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 357875.

, The City of Amarillo (the "city") received a request for a list of members of CUlTent city
boards, conm1issions, and cOlmnittees, including member names, home addresses, and titles.
You claim some of the responsive infonnation is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.117 ofthe Govenm1ent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted representative sample of infonnation.! We have also considered
comments submitted by the requestor. See Gov't Code §552.304 (providing that any person
may submit comments stating why infonnation should or should not be released).

Initially, we note the submitted lists do not contain infonnation identifying the members'
titles. We assume that, to the extent infonnatic)l1 identifying these individuals' titles existed
at the time the request was received, it has been released to the requestor. If such
information has not been released, then it must be released at this time. See Gov't Code

-- -~_.._--_._---~-~--~------- ._-"---_. __._-~._- --- -_ .. _-------------------- ._----------- ~---_._. -~--~-~--_._-----

IWe assume that the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted. to tIlls
office.
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§§ 552.301(a), .302; see also Open Records Decision No. 664 (2000) (ifgovenmlental body
concludes that no exceptions apply to requested infonnation, it must release infol111ation as
soon as possible).

Next, you ac1G1owledge some of the submitted addresses are not home addresses. The
requestor seeks the home addresses ofcity board, COlllillission, and COlllillittee members; he
specifically excludes mailing addresses fi.-om the request. Thus, to the extent the listed
addresses do 110t pertain to a cityboard, commission, or COlllillittee member's residence, they
are umesponsive. This ruling does not address the public availability ofany information that
is not responsive to the request, and the city is not required to release this infol111ation in
response to this request. See Econ. .Opportunities Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 562
S.W.2d 266 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd).

You raise section 552.117 ofthe Govel11ment Code for the home addresses in the responsive
infomlation. Section 552.117(a)(l) excepts from disclosure the ClUTent and former hom.e
addresses and telephone numbers, social seclUity numbers, and family member infonnation
of current or fonner officials or employees of a govemmental body who request that this
infol111ation be kept confidential under section 552.024 of the Government Code. Gov't
Code § 552.117(a)(1). The requestor asserts that city board, cOlllinission, and conmlittee
members are not "officials or employees" of the city for purposes of section 552.117, and
consequently, this section is inapplicable to the members' information. In suppOli of his
argument, the requestor argues these members are vohmteers appointed to advise city
officials on issues related to their assigned board, commission, or committee. The requestor
further argues these members are neither paid nor pel111itted to exercise authority over city
business. In response to a request from this office for additional infonnation, the city
submitted supplemental arguments in support of its claim that city board, cOlllinission, and
COlllillittee members are "officials" for purposes of section 552.117. See id. § '552.303(c)
(attol11ey general may give written notice to governmental body that additional infonnation
is necessary to render a decision) .. Among other things, the city represents its board,
commission, and committee members are subj ect to mandamus, and are pennitted access by
the city to otherwise confidential and proprietary infonnation in the course oftheir duties as
officials. The city also represents the meetings ofthe boards, connnissions, and COlllillittees
at issue are subj ect to the Open Meetings Act. Based on the city's representations and our
review, we agree the members at issue are city officials.

Whether infomlation is protected by section 552.117(a)(1) must be detennined at the time
the request for it is made. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). You do not

___. _ ~ .il1dicate FhetherJh~officials_e1e~tedto_V\Ti!hholdJ]I~ir.h~n~as1d!-"e~e~!i~r.!o_.!~~_city~~ _
receipt of the request. Thus, if the officials did timely elect in accordance with
section 552.024, the city must withhold the home addresses of these officials under
section 552.117(a)(I). However, the home addresses ofcurrent officials who did not so elect
must be released. As you raise no other exceptions to disclosure, the remaining responsive
information must be released.

I
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This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infol111ation at issue in this request mId limited
to the facts as pi-esented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detel111ination regarding mlY other infol111ation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govel11mental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll fi-ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
info1111ationunder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Bob Davis
A~sistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division

RSD/cc

Ref: ID# 357875

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)
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